



PUBLIC WORKS

411 N Prospect Ave
Itasca, Illinois 60143-1795
Tel: 630-773-2455 Fax: 630-773-9856
www.itasca.com

MEMORANDUM

To: Carie Anne Ergo, Village Administrator
From: Ross Hitchcock, Director of Public Works *R.H.*
Date: February 27, 2019
Subject: 2019 Water Main Replacement Project Award

Introduction

We opened bids for the 2019 Water Main Replacement Project on February 26, 2019. We had seven qualified bidders participate. The low bidder was A-Lamp Concrete Construction in the amount of \$1,112,950.00.

Discussion

The project consists of replacing approximately 1800 feet of 8" water main on Catalpa Avenue and 1500 feet of 12" water main on District Drive. Both locations have experienced multiple failures in the past with high volumes of water loss.

Staff Recommendation

I recommend this item be forwarded to the COW meeting on March 5, 2019 for consideration and approval.

After Action Steps

Attachments

Recommendation to award from Robinson Engineering
Bid Tabulation Sheet

Mark A. Wesolowski, P.E.
Direct Line (815) 412-2710
Email: mwesolowski@reld.com

February 26, 2019

Project 18-R0823 & 18-R0824

Village of Itasca
Attn: Ross Hitchcock
Public Works Director
550 W. Irving Park Rd.
Itasca, IL 60143

**RE: WATER MAIN REPLACEMENT
BID RESULTS**

Dear Mr. Hitchcock:

We have reviewed the bids received February 26, 2019, at the Village Hall, and find them to be correct and in order as follows:

Contractor	As Read	As Corrected
A Lamp Concrete Construction Inc.	\$1,112,950.00	\$1,112,950.00
Gerardi Sewer & Water Co.	\$1,167,093.00	\$1,167,093.00
Bolder Contractors Inc.	\$1,216,091.00	\$1,215,041.00
Martam Construction Inc.	\$1,247,782.00	\$1,247,782.00
Mauro Sewer Construction Inc.	\$1,259,879.00	\$1,259,879.00
DiMeo Brothers Inc.	\$1,295,260.00	\$1,295,260.00
Archon Construction Co. Inc.	\$1,534,750.00	\$1,534,750.45

The Bid is for the Water Main Replacement at Catalpa Avenue – Division Street to Bryn Mawr Avenue and District Drive – Bryn Mawr Avenue to Ardmore Avenue.

We therefore recommend award of the contract to the low bidder, A Lamp Concrete Construction Inc., based on the Bid, in the amount of One Million, One Hundred Twelve Thousand, Nine Hundred Fifty Dollars and Zero Cents (\$1,112,950.00). If you have any questions, please do not hesitate to contact me at your convenience.

Very truly yours,

ROBINSON ENGINEERING, LTD.



Mark A. Wesolowski, P.E., CFM

Senior Project Manager

MAW/rd

R:\2015-2019\2018\18-R0823.IT\Bid and Contract Documents\Award Letter_02.26.19.docx

Encl: Water Main Replacement – Bid Tabs

Tabulation of Bids

Local Public Agency: Village of Itasca
County: DuPage
Section:
Estimate: \$1,478,035.00

Date: February 26, 2019
Time: 10:01am
Project # 18-R0823 & 18-R0824

Attended By: Wesolowski, Mark

Name of Bidder:	A Lamp Concrete Construction Inc.	Gerardi Sewer & Water Co.	Bolder Contractors Inc.	Martam Construction Inc.	Mauro Sewer Construction Inc.	DIMEo Brothers Inc.	Archon Construction Co. Inc.
Address of Bidder:	1900 Wright Boulevard Schaumburg, IL 60193	4520 N. Osage Norridge, IL 60706	316 Cary Point Drive Cary, IL 60013	1200 Gasket Drive Elgin, IL 60120	1251 Redeker Road Des Plaines, IL 60016	720 Richard Lane Elk Grove Village, IL 60007	563 S. Route 53 Addison, IL 60101
Approved Engineer's Estimate							

Item No.	Item Description	Unit	QTY	Unit Price	Total	Unit Cost	Total	Unit Cost	Total	Unit Cost	Total	Unit Cost	Total	Unit Cost	Total	Unit Cost	Total	Unit Cost	Total
20101200	TREE ROOT PRUNING	EACH	2	\$500.00	\$1,000.00	\$50.00	\$100.00	\$200.00	\$400.00	\$400.00	\$800.00	\$280.00	\$560.00	\$400.00	\$800.00	\$125.00	\$250.00	\$261.00	\$522.00
21101615	TOPSOIL FURNISH AND PLACE, 4"	SQ YD	1,250	\$8.00	\$10,000.00	\$2.00	\$2,500.00	\$8.00	\$10,000.00	\$10.00	\$12,500.00	\$5.00	\$6,250.00	\$8.50	\$10,625.00	\$7.00	\$8,750.00	\$10.45	\$13,062.50
28000510	INLET FILTERS	EACH	28	\$200.00	\$5,600.00	\$15.00	\$420.00	\$105.00	\$2,940.00	\$50.00	\$1,400.00	\$180.00	\$5,040.00	\$125.00	\$3,500.00	\$125.00	\$3,500.00	\$137.00	\$3,836.00
42300200	PORTLAND CEMENT CONCRETE DRIVEWAY PAVEMENT, 6 INCH	SQ YD	650	\$60.00	\$39,000.00	\$50.00	\$32,500.00	\$78.00	\$50,700.00	\$40.00	\$26,000.00	\$55.00	\$35,750.00	\$60.00	\$39,000.00	\$70.00	\$45,500.00	\$82.90	\$53,885.00
42400800	DETECTABLE WARNINGS	SQ FT	60	\$50.00	\$3,000.00	\$35.00	\$2,100.00	\$35.00	\$2,100.00	\$30.00	\$1,800.00	\$33.00	\$1,980.00	\$70.00	\$4,200.00	\$28.00	\$1,680.00	\$31.70	\$1,902.00
44000200	DRIVEWAY PAVEMENT REMOVAL	SQ YD	650	\$10.00	\$6,500.00	\$10.00	\$6,500.00	\$12.00	\$7,800.00	\$3.00	\$1,950.00	\$13.00	\$8,450.00	\$6.00	\$3,900.00	\$5.00	\$3,250.00	\$0.35	\$227.50
44000600	SIDEWALK REMOVAL	SQ FT	15,300	\$5.00	\$76,500.00	\$1.10	\$16,830.00	\$1.00	\$15,300.00	\$0.50	\$7,650.00	\$1.00	\$15,300.00	\$0.75	\$11,475.00	\$1.50	\$22,950.00	\$0.05	\$765.00
R1001015	8" VALVE AND VALVE VAULT, TYPE A, 4' DIAMETER, TYPE 1	EACH	13	\$4,000.00	\$52,000.00	\$4,250.00	\$55,250.00	\$3,000.00	\$39,000.00	\$2,000.00	\$26,000.00	\$4,550.00	\$59,150.00	\$3,975.00	\$51,675.00	\$4,500.00	\$58,500.00	\$4,815.00	\$62,595.00
R1001017	8" VALVE AND VALVE VAULT, TYPE A, 4' DIAMETER, TYPE 1	EACH	4	\$6,000.00	\$24,000.00	\$4,500.00	\$18,000.00	\$3,600.00	\$14,400.00	\$2,000.00	\$8,000.00	\$6,110.00	\$24,440.00	\$4,975.00	\$19,900.00	\$5,000.00	\$20,000.00	\$7,155.00	\$28,620.00
R1001025	12" VALVE AND VALVE VAULT, TYPE A, 5' DIAMETER, TYPE 1	EACH	4	\$8,000.00	\$32,000.00	\$6,500.00	\$26,000.00	\$5,000.00	\$20,000.00	\$5,500.00	\$22,000.00	\$8,460.00	\$33,840.00	\$6,550.00	\$26,200.00	\$7,500.00	\$30,000.00	\$7,072.00	\$28,288.00
R1001100	8" X 8" TAPPING SLEEVE AND VALVE IN VALVE VAULT, TYPE A, 12" X 12" TAPPING SLEEVE AND	EACH	1	\$9,000.00	\$9,000.00	\$15,000.00	\$15,000.00	\$7,850.00	\$7,850.00	\$7,000.00	\$7,000.00	\$8,180.00	\$8,180.00	\$6,500.00	\$6,500.00	\$7,500.00	\$7,500.00	\$42,499.00	\$42,499.00
R1001145	VALVE IN VALVE VAULT, TYPE A,	EACH	1	\$10,000.00	\$10,000.00	\$23,000.00	\$23,000.00	\$9,750.00	\$9,750.00	\$8,500.00	\$8,500.00	\$10,200.00	\$10,200.00	\$9,950.00	\$9,950.00	\$9,000.00	\$9,000.00	\$11,212.00	\$11,212.00
R1001470	VALVE VAULTS TO BE REMOVED	EACH	10	\$2,000.00	\$20,000.00	\$350.00	\$3,500.00	\$300.00	\$3,000.00	\$600.00	\$6,000.00	\$410.00	\$4,100.00	\$295.00	\$2,950.00	\$250.00	\$2,500.00	\$1,253.00	\$12,530.00
R1001500	12" LINE STOP	EACH	3	\$8,500.00	\$25,500.00	\$3,500.00	\$10,500.00	\$6,500.00	\$19,500.00	\$4,000.00	\$12,000.00	\$6,310.00	\$18,930.00	\$9,500.00	\$28,500.00	\$7,500.00	\$22,500.00	\$3,952.00	\$11,856.00
R1002015	8" DUCTILE IRON WATER MAIN WITH POLYETHYLENE	FOOT	1,775	\$120.00	\$213,000.00	\$90.00	\$159,750.00	\$115.00	\$204,125.00	\$125.00	\$221,875.00	\$94.00	\$166,850.00	\$113.00	\$200,575.00	\$130.00	\$230,750.00	\$101.90	\$180,872.50
R1002025	12" DUCTILE IRON WATER MAIN WITH POLYETHYLENE	FOOT	1,580	\$140.00	\$221,200.00	\$106.50	\$168,270.00	\$125.00	\$197,500.00	\$140.00	\$221,200.00	\$107.00	\$169,060.00	\$138.00	\$218,040.00	\$144.00	\$227,520.00	\$107.05	\$169,139.00
R1002225	6" CUT AND CAP	EACH	4	\$1,700.00	\$6,800.00	\$1,500.00	\$6,000.00	\$400.00	\$1,600.00	\$700.00	\$2,800.00	\$1,860.00	\$7,440.00	\$750.00	\$3,000.00	\$1,000.00	\$4,000.00	\$1,669.00	\$6,676.00
R1002230	8" CUT AND CAP	EACH	4	\$2,500.00	\$10,000.00	\$2,000.00	\$8,000.00	\$500.00	\$2,000.00	\$700.00	\$2,800.00	\$1,860.00	\$7,440.00	\$850.00	\$3,400.00	\$1,250.00	\$5,000.00	\$3,022.00	\$12,088.00
R1002240	12" CUT AND CAP	EACH	10	\$3,000.00	\$30,000.00	\$2,750.00	\$27,500.00	\$750.00	\$7,500.00	\$900.00	\$9,000.00	\$2,220.00	\$22,200.00	\$975.00	\$9,750.00	\$1,500.00	\$15,000.00	\$3,472.00	\$34,720.00
R1002305	REMOVE AND REPLACE 8" STORM SEWER WITH WATER	FOOT	21	\$70.00	\$1,470.00	\$60.00	\$1,260.00	\$62.00	\$1,302.00	\$80.00	\$1,680.00	\$72.00	\$1,512.00	\$75.00	\$1,575.00	\$75.00	\$1,575.00	\$108.80	\$2,284.80
R1002310	REMOVE AND REPLACE 12" STORM SEWER WITH WATER	FOOT	195	\$80.00	\$15,600.00	\$70.00	\$13,650.00	\$68.00	\$13,260.00	\$90.00	\$17,550.00	\$81.00	\$15,795.00	\$95.00	\$18,525.00	\$80.00	\$15,600.00	\$127.55	\$24,872.25
R1002315	REMOVE AND REPLACE 15" STORM SEWER WITH WATER	FOOT	21	\$85.00	\$1,785.00	\$80.00	\$1,680.00	\$140.00	\$2,940.00	\$130.00	\$2,730.00	\$144.00	\$3,024.00	\$109.00	\$2,289.00	\$95.00	\$1,995.00	\$211.85	\$4,448.85
R1002320	REMOVE AND REPLACE 18" STORM SEWER WITH WATER	FOOT	20	\$90.00	\$1,800.00	\$100.00	\$2,000.00	\$150.00	\$3,000.00	\$150.00	\$3,000.00	\$186.00	\$3,720.00	\$125.00	\$2,500.00	\$110.00	\$2,200.00	\$259.60	\$5,192.00
R1004005	1" WATER SERVICE (SHORT)	EACH	24	\$1,800.00	\$43,200.00	\$2,300.00	\$55,200.00	\$1,300.00	\$31,200.00	\$2,100.00	\$50,400.00	\$2,840.00	\$68,160.00	\$1,550.00	\$37,200.00	\$1,600.00	\$38,400.00	\$2,413.00	\$57,912.00
R1004035	1" WATER SERVICE, AUGERED (LONG)	EACH	13	\$2,500.00	\$32,500.00	\$2,750.00	\$35,750.00	\$2,375.00	\$30,875.00	\$2,700.00	\$35,100.00	\$3,770.00	\$49,010.00	\$2,250.00	\$29,250.00	\$2,800.00	\$36,400.00	\$2,354.00	\$30,602.00
R1004070	WATER MAIN SERVICE ADJUSTMENT	EACH	5	\$1,000.00	\$5,000.00	\$600.00	\$3,000.00	\$50.00	\$250.00	\$700.00	\$3,500.00	\$150.00	\$750.00	\$150.00	\$750.00	\$500.00	\$2,500.00	\$372.00	\$1,860.00
R1004075	SANITARY SEWER SERVICE ADJUSTMENT	EACH	5	\$1,000.00	\$5,000.00	\$600.00	\$3,000.00	\$250.00	\$1,250.00	\$700.00	\$3,500.00	\$460.00	\$2,300.00	\$150.00	\$750.00	\$700.00	\$3,500.00	\$142.00	\$710.00
R2002345	SANITARY SEWER REMOVAL AND REPLACEMENT, 6"	FOOT	21	\$60.00	\$1,260.00	\$250.00	\$5,250.00	\$66.00	\$1,386.00	\$180.00	\$3,780.00	\$118.00	\$2,478.00	\$175.00	\$3,675.00	\$100.00	\$2,100.00	\$149.00	\$3,129.00
R2002350	SANITARY SEWER REMOVAL AND REPLACEMENT, 8"	FOOT	21	\$70.00	\$1,470.00	\$275.00	\$5,775.00	\$120.00	\$2,520.00	\$140.00	\$2,940.00	\$131.00	\$2,751.00	\$450.00	\$9,450.00	\$110.00	\$2,310.00	\$176.00	\$3,696.00
R2003105	PVC FORCE MAIN, 12"	FOOT	30	\$100.00	\$3,000.00	\$150.00	\$4,500.00	\$300.00	\$9,000.00	\$220.00	\$6,600.00	\$188.00	\$5,640.00	\$410.00	\$12,300.00	\$275.00	\$8,250.00	\$507.00	\$15,210.00
R2003405	REMOVE FORCE MAIN, 12"	FOOT	30	\$75.00	\$2,250.00	\$1.00	\$30.00	\$6.00	\$180.00	\$6.00	\$180.00	\$14.00	\$420.00	\$98.00	\$2,940.00	\$5.00	\$150.00	\$21.15	\$634.50
R4001010	20" DIAMETER STEEL SLEEVE, 0.344" WALL THICKNESS, OPEN	FOOT	30	\$145.00	\$4,350.00	\$200.00	\$6,000.00	\$100.00	\$3,000.00	\$180.00	\$5,400.00	\$167.00	\$5,010.00	\$175.00	\$5,250.00	\$300.00	\$9,000.00	\$192.60	\$5,778.00
R4001015	24" DIAMETER STEEL SLEEVE, 0.375" WALL THICKNESS, OPEN	FOOT	47	\$175.00	\$8,225.00	\$250.00	\$11,750.00	\$115.00	\$5,405.00	\$200.00	\$9,400.00	\$181.00	\$8,507.00	\$240.00	\$11,280.00	\$325.00	\$15,275.00	\$200.90	\$9,442.30

R4002015	24" DIAMETER STEEL SLEEVE, 0.375" WALL THICKNESS,	FOOT	100	\$250.00	\$25,000.00	\$450.00	\$45,000.00	\$600.00	\$60,000.00	\$600.00	\$60,000.00	\$610.00	\$61,000.00	\$425.00	\$42,500.00	\$670.00	\$67,000.00	\$1,248.00	\$124,800.00
R5001012	EXPLORATORY EXCAVATION	EACH	10	\$1,500.00	\$15,000.00	\$10.00	\$100.00	\$200.00	\$2,000.00	\$1,500.00	\$15,000.00	\$510.00	\$5,100.00	\$150.00	\$1,500.00	\$150.00	\$1,500.00	\$988.00	\$9,880.00
R6001009	CLASS D PATCHES, 5 INCH	SQ YD	2,050	\$45.00	\$92,250.00	\$40.00	\$82,000.00	\$40.00	\$82,000.00	\$41.00	\$84,050.00	\$53.00	\$108,650.00	\$40.00	\$82,000.00	\$36.00	\$73,800.00	\$45.90	\$94,095.00
R6005010	COMBINATION CURB AND GUTTER REMOVAL AND REMOVE AND REINSTALL LIGHT	FOOT	500	\$40.00	\$20,000.00	\$28.00	\$14,000.00	\$38.00	\$19,000.00	\$30.00	\$15,000.00	\$31.00	\$15,500.00	\$39.00	\$19,500.00	\$44.00	\$22,000.00	\$45.75	\$22,875.00
X0324534	POLES RELOCATE LIGHTING UNITS AND	LSUM	1	\$10,000.00	\$10,000.00	\$9,000.00	\$9,000.00	\$10,000.00	\$10,000.00	\$6,000.00	\$6,000.00	\$7,800.00	\$7,800.00	\$8,500.00	\$8,500.00	\$10,500.00	\$10,500.00	\$1,976.00	\$1,976.00
X0324915	POLES RAILROAD RIGHT-OF-WAY	EACH	1	\$10,000.00	\$10,000.00	\$4,700.00	\$4,700.00	\$11,000.00	\$11,000.00	\$3,000.00	\$3,000.00	\$13,200.00	\$13,200.00	\$13,500.00	\$13,500.00	\$12,000.00	\$12,000.00	\$4,575.00	\$4,575.00
X0326275	ENTRY PERMIT FIRE HYDRANTS TO BE REMOVED & SALVAGED	EACH	7	\$750.00	\$5,250.00	\$750.00	\$5,250.00	\$600.00	\$4,200.00	\$500.00	\$3,500.00	\$800.00	\$5,600.00	\$550.00	\$3,850.00	\$250.00	\$1,750.00	\$1,952.00	\$13,664.00
X0327024	RAILROAD FLAGGER	LSUM	1	\$10,000.00	\$10,000.00	\$10,000.00	\$10,000.00	\$10,000.00	\$10,000.00	\$10,000.00	\$10,000.00	\$10,000.00	\$10,000.00	\$10,000.00	\$10,000.00	\$10,000.00	\$10,000.00	\$10,000.00	\$10,000.00
X0327762	SODDING, SALT TOLERANT (SPECIAL)	SQ YD	1,250	\$10.00	\$12,500.00	\$5.00	\$6,250.00	\$6.00	\$7,500.00	\$15.00	\$18,750.00	\$10.00	\$12,500.00	\$17.00	\$21,250.00	\$12.00	\$15,000.00	\$9.80	\$12,250.00
X2520650	PORTLAND CEMENT CONCRETE SIDEWALK 5 INCH, SPECIAL	SQ FT	7,380	\$10.00	\$73,800.00	\$6.00	\$44,280.00	\$8.50	\$62,730.00	\$6.20	\$45,756.00	\$6.50	\$47,970.00	\$6.75	\$49,815.00	\$7.00	\$51,660.00	\$7.80	\$57,564.00
X4240430	WATER MAIN REMOVAL, 12"	FOOT	105	\$65.00	\$6,825.00	\$1.00	\$105.00	\$6.00	\$630.00	\$10.00	\$1,050.00	\$13.00	\$1,365.00	\$25.00	\$2,625.00	\$5.00	\$525.00	\$18.95	\$1,989.75
X5610712	VALVE BOX	EACH	4	\$500.00	\$2,000.00	\$500.00	\$2,000.00	\$500.00	\$2,000.00	\$200.00	\$800.00	\$410.00	\$1,640.00	\$400.00	\$1,600.00	\$400.00	\$1,600.00	\$508.00	\$2,032.00
X6026623	CONNECTION TO EXISTING WATER MAIN (NON-PRESSURE) - CONNECTION TO EXISTING	EACH	6	\$5,000.00	\$30,000.00	\$2,750.00	\$16,500.00	\$3,750.00	\$22,500.00	\$4,500.00	\$27,000.00	\$1,860.00	\$11,160.00	\$2,875.00	\$17,250.00	\$5,500.00	\$33,000.00	\$3,374.00	\$20,244.00
XX003516	CONNECTION TO EXISTING WATER MAIN (NON-PRESSURE) - FIRE HYDRANT WITH AUXILIARY	EACH	4	\$4,000.00	\$16,000.00	\$2,600.00	\$10,400.00	\$3,500.00	\$14,000.00	\$5,000.00	\$20,000.00	\$1,800.00	\$7,200.00	\$2,600.00	\$10,400.00	\$4,500.00	\$18,000.00	\$4,360.00	\$17,440.00
XX003517	VALVE, VALVE BOX AND TEE CONNECTIONS TO EXISTING	EACH	9	\$6,000.00	\$54,000.00	\$6,000.00	\$54,000.00	\$6,000.00	\$54,000.00	\$6,000.00	\$54,000.00	\$4,990.00	\$44,910.00	\$7,975.00	\$71,775.00	\$6,500.00	\$58,500.00	\$741.00	\$6,669.00
XX004760	WATER MAINS (NON-PRESSURE) REMOVE AND ABANDON VALVE BOX	EACH	1	\$6,000.00	\$6,000.00	\$4,000.00	\$4,000.00	\$4,000.00	\$4,000.00	\$7,000.00	\$7,000.00	\$2,410.00	\$2,410.00	\$7,850.00	\$7,850.00	\$7,000.00	\$7,000.00	\$15,000.00	\$15,000.00
XX005107	TRENCH BACKFILL, WATERMAIN, SPECIAL	FOOT	3,660	\$40.00	\$146,400.00	\$15.00	\$54,900.00	\$20.00	\$73,200.00	\$25.00	\$91,500.00	\$25.00	\$91,500.00	\$24.00	\$87,840.00	\$12.00	\$43,920.00	\$71.15	\$260,409.00
R1001475	RAILROAD PROTECTIVE LIABILITY INSURANCE	LSUM	1	\$8,000.00	\$8,000.00	\$10,000.00	\$10,000.00	\$5,000.00	\$5,000.00	\$5,000.00	\$5,000.00	\$7,500.00	\$7,500.00	\$10,950.00	\$10,950.00	\$3,000.00	\$3,000.00	\$10,574.50	\$10,574.50
Z0048665																			
				TOTAL:	\$1,478,035.00		\$1,112,950.00		\$1,167,093.00		\$1,215,041.00		\$1,247,782.00		\$1,259,879.00		\$1,295,260.00		\$1,534,750.45

RESOLUTION NO. 1103-19

**A RESOLUTION ACCEPTING THE LOW BID FROM
A-LAMP CONCRETE CONSTRUCTION, INC. FOR
THE 2019 WATER MAIN REPLACEMENT PROJECT**

WHEREAS, the Village of Itasca (“Village”) solicited bids for its 2019 Water Main Replacement Project and received seven qualified bids; and,

WHEREAS, the Village now wishes to accept the lowest responsible bid from A-Lamp Concrete Construction, Inc. in the amount of \$1,112,950.00.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED by the President and the Board of Trustees of the Village of Itasca, DuPage County, Illinois, as follows:

SECTION ONE: The corporate authorities of the Village of Itasca hereby accept the bid from A-Lamp Concrete Construction, Inc. in the amount of \$1,112,950.00 for the 2019 Water Main Replacement Project.

SECTION TWO: The Village President, or his designee, is hereby authorized to execute any necessary documents to accept the A-Lamp Concrete Construction, Inc. bid for the 2019 Water Main Replacement Project.

SECTION THREE: SEVERABILITY. If any section, paragraph, or provision of this Resolution shall be held to be invalid or unenforceable for any reason, the invalidity or unenforceability of such section, paragraph, or provision shall not affect any of the remaining provisions of this Resolution.

SECTION FOUR: REPEAL OF PRIOR RESOLUTIONS. All prior Resolutions and Ordinances in conflict or inconsistent herewith are hereby expressly repealed only to the extent of such conflict or inconsistency.

SECTION FIVE: EFFECTIVE DATE. This Resolution shall be in effect immediately from and after its passage and approval.

AYES: _____

NAYS: _____

ABSENT: _____

ABSTAIN: _____

APPROVED and ADOPTED by the Village President and Board of Trustees of the Village of Itasca this ____ day of February, 2019.

APPROVED:

Village President Jeffery J. Pruyn

ATTEST:

Village Clerk Jody Conidi